UC1584
UC2584
UC3584
03/99
FEATURES
• Practical Operation at Switching
Frequencies up to 1MHz
• Wide Band Error Amplifier

UC3584DW 0°C to +70°C SOIC-Wide
UC3584N PDIP
ORDERING INFORMATION
User
新建印章
3
UC1584
UC2584
UC3584
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: Unless otherwise specified, TA = 0°C to 70°C for the UC3584, –40°C to 85°C for the
UC2584, and –55°C to 125°C for the UC1584, VCC = 15V. TA = TJ.
PARAMETERS TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYPE MAX UNITS
Soft Start
Charge Current 30 µA
Discharge Current 1 mA
SS Delay CSS = 500nF 50 ms
Fault Latch
Charge Current 30 µA
Discharge Current 5 mA
Fault Latch Delay CDLY = 500nF 50 ms
UVLO
VCC On 10.5 V
Hysteresis 1.7 V
Regulated Voltage
VREG IREG = 0mA to 1mA 4.8 5.2 V
VCC Regulator
VCC Boost inductor connected to 5V 14 15 16 V
ICC No Load, Boost Circuitry Inactive 12 40 mA
No Load, Boost Circuitry Active (Note 1) 55 mA
Note 1: Guaranteed by design. Not 100% tested in production.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
UDG-97141
User
新建印章
4
UC1584
UC2584
UC3584
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
BST1: Collector of the boost switch. This is the
connection point of the external boost inductor and boost
diode. The boost converter generates the bias supply for
the UC3584 from the regulated 5V output.
BST2: See BST1. BST2 must be connected externally
to BST1 pin.
CDLY: Delay Set. External CDLY capacitor sets the
delay from the time Short Circuit condition is detected
and Fault Condition is asserted.
COMP: Output of the Voltage Error Amplifier.
CT: Connect the Timing Capacitor between CT and GND.
FB: Inverting Input of the Voltage Error Amplifier.
GND: Analog System Ground.
OUT: Output of the floating driver for an external,
N-channel MOSFET.
PGND: Power Ground. This is the reference node for the
boost bias supply regulator. PGND and GND must be
connected externally.
RT: A Timing Resistor connected between RT and GND
sets the discharge current of the timing capacitor.
SRC: Source connection of the floating driver to the
external switch.
SS: Soft Start. An external capacitor is connected
between SS and GND to set the duration of the Soft
Start cycle.
SYNC: Synchronization Pin. The UC3584 is
synchronized from the falling edge of the transformer’s
secondary winding. Voltage must exceed 1V at minimum
input line.
VCC: Bias supply of the chip, approximately 15V. This is
also the output of the boost regulator. The VCC pin must
be decoupled to PGND.
VFLT: Positive rail of the floating driver’s bias supply.
Decouple to SRC using a high frequency (ceramic)